Process Management

Sales % Chg. vs. PY Segment Results

NA (1%) ($M) 2014 2015 Chg.

Asia 6% Sales $2,108 $2,042 (3%)

   China (1%)

Europe 7%

LAM (5%) EBIT $383 $299 (22%)

MEA 3%   % of Sales 18.2% 14.7% (350) bps

Underlying* 2% Restructuring $5 $22

   Acq/FX (5%) EBIT excl. Rest.* $388 $321 (17%)

Net (3%)   % of Sales* 18.4% 15.8% (260) bps

Demand is expected to remain weak for the next 12 months

 Upstream oil and gas activity slowed as a result of industry capital budget reductions

while downstream activity continued to be favorable, particularly in power and

chemical/petrochemical markets

 Demand in Asia was up 6 percent with strong growth in India and other emerging

markets offsetting a slight decline in China

 Europe was up 7 percent with double digit growth in emerging markets; Middle

East/Africa was up 3 percent reflecting favorable activity levels across the region

 Margins were down 350 basis points due to unfavorable mix, impact of stronger dollar

on operations, investment spending, and increased restructuring

8

Second Quarter 2015
Industrial Automation

Sales % Chg. vs. PY Segment Results

NA (1%) ($M) 2014 2015 Chg.

Asia 1% Sales $1,232 $1,034 (16%)

   China –

Europe (2%)

LAM (17%) EBIT $187 $144 (23%)

MEA (13%)   % of Sales 15.2% 13.9% (130) bps

Underlying* (2%) Restructuring $3 $2

   Div/FX (14%) EBIT excl. Rest.* $190 $146 (23%)

Net (16%)   % of Sales* 15.4% 14.2% (120) bps

 Second quarter results were affected by weakness in short-cycle European demand,

upstream oil and gas, and industrial spending in energy-related markets

 Geographic demand was mixed with North America down 1, Europe down 2 percent

and Asia up 1 percent

 Reductions in upstream oil and gas spending negatively affected order rates in the

power generating alternators and electrical distribution businesses

 Margins decreased 130 bps, reflecting volume deleverage, unfavorable mix, and (40)

bps impact from divestitures

Market conditions to remain mixed, with some improvement in Europe